
Printed:

Last Updated:

24-JUL-2025 (10:19 AM)
23-JUL-2025 03:14 pm

DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, July 28, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

11:30 AM

4:30 PM

10:30 AM

1:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-544533 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Joseph Hector Ocean Campbell

372(3) CC

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-535576 - His Majesty the King  Vs. 

Raheem Orlando Munroe

88(1), 117.01(1), 95(1), 94(1), 92(1), 92(2), 

91(1), 89(2), 86(1) & 90(1) CC

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-509991 - Rapid Camp Ltd., A body 

Corporate  Vs. Dalhousie University ,  

Lukas Swan, Jeff Dahn, Nova Scotia Power 

Inc., and David McGregor

CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Cymon Felix Cormier

235(1) and 267(1)(b) CC

NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD

SH-537876 - Patrick Roine Vs. Ryan Swinson

SH-522643 - Adrienne Trenholm Vs. 

NS Provincial Housing Agency (formerly 

Metropolitan Regional Housing Authority, 

MHRA)

Provincial, Crown

Campbell, Joseph Hector 

Ocean (SR)

Provincial, Crown

MacEwen, Patrick

Ghosn, Jasmine Mary

Scott, Michael P.

Hayne, Stewart F.

Emera Incorporated (SR)

Kennedy, Alicia Katherine

Nodelman, Joshua

Norman, Richard

Swinson, Ryan (SR)

Trenholm, Adrienne (SR)

Ryder, Matthew

OTH - Other

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

Criminal - Sentence

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

Day 1 of 2

Day 1 of 5

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Pre-Trial Conference 

Pre-Trial Application - s. 8 Charter Application

Sentencing Submissions/Parole Ineligibility Hearing 

SCCH No. 518992

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom 

304 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, July 29, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom 

12:30 PM

12:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Cymon Felix Cormier

235(1) and 267(1)(b) CC

NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD

SH-534562 - Queen's Marque Developments 

Limited  Vs. AIG Insurance Company of Canada, 

Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc., 
Fowler Bauld & Mitchell Ltd vs. Soheil Mosun 

Limited

SH-505292 - Pro Line Sports Ltd. Vs. 

William Davies

CRS-544506 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Randy Travis Alex

Kennedy, Alicia Katherine

Nodelman, Joshua

Ryan, K.C., William L.

Dunbar, Ian Roderick

Gamma Windows and 

Walls International Inc 

(SR)

Fower Bauld & Mitchell Ltd 

(SR)

Mahody, K.C., William L

Madill, Christopher

His Majesty the King (SR)

ALEX, Randy Travis (SR)

Criminal - Sentence

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

OTH - Other

Day 2 of 2

Day 2 of 5

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Sentencing

Sydney File - Virtual appearance into Sydney

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

304 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, July 30, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

402 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-536053 - His Majesty the King Vs. Daniel

Romeo Nasanua Downey

235(1) and 239(1) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-529459 - Nathan Kirk Dempsey Vs. 

Pagefreezer Software Inc. and  Michael Riedijk 
PUBLICATION BAN - Entire File Sealed

SH-494337 - Zuhair S. Haroon and Christine 

Peterson Vs. Shane Van De Ven,  Peter Van 

De Ven and Glena Van De Ven

SH-539352 - Paladin Security Group Limited  

Vs. Canadian Union of Public Employees, 

Local 5479 and Nova Scotia Labour Board

SH-495638 - Red Chambers Co., a body 

corporate and North Lake Fisheries (2013) 

Inc., a body corporate Vs. Glenn Fitzgerald 

Trucking Limited a body corporate, and Zim 

Integrated Shipping Services (Canada) Co. 

Ltd., a body corporate and Zim Integrated 

Shipping Services Ltd., a body corporate

Provincial, Crown

McGuigan, Trevor

Dempsey, Nathan Kirk (SR)

Entwisle, Noah

MacGillivray, Jamie

Bennett-Clayton, Karen

Barteaux, Nancy

Bourgeois, Michael

Gores, K.C., Edward

Boyle, John

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

PR - Probate Hearing

WL - Motion

WL - Pre-trial 

Conference

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Day 3 of 5

9:30 AM

10:00 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Pre-Trial Application

Estate of Gregory Armsworthy - #71423

Stage 2 Penalty Hearing / Motion for Injunctive Relief

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, July 31, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

1:30 PM

11:00 AM

1:00 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam 

Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar,  Richard 

Walter C. Beaver,  and Martin Allan Rangers 
271 x10, 267(A), 286.3(2) x7, 279(2), 151 x5, 

286.3(1) x2, 279.02(1) X2, 279.011(1) x3, 

286.2(2) x2, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 163.1(4) 

x7, 286.1(2) x3, 279.02(2) x2, 272(1)(A) x2, 

152 x3, 286.4 x2, 279.01(1), 266, 264.1(1)(A), 

92(2), 145(5)(A)

PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc, s. 517(1) cc

SH-533751 - Anastassios Matheos Los Vs. 

Andreas Bodo Hansel and Elena Jung

SH-543044 - Hekmat Jarrar Vs. The Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia representing His 

Majesty the King in right of the Province of 

Nova Scotia (Department of Natural 

Resources)

SH-478563 - Natashia Lee Hope,  Jeffrey 

Robert Hope Vs. Jordan James Robert 

Comeau

Provincial, Crown

Chongatera, Godfred

Kennedy, Matthew Robert

Kidston, Peter

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Hutchison, Ian

Eagan, Patrick J.

Godin, Luke

Hansel, Andreas Bodo (SR)

Jung, Elena (SR)

Simpson, James Ian

Ryder, Matthew

Arsenault, Craig

McEwan, Thomas (Tipper)

Criminal - Plea and 

Date

Crownside - Crownside

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Day 4 of 5

12:00 PM

9:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Rangers Only - Change of Plea - Set Sentencing Date - Order PSR

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, August 1, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

701 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

1:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

SH-486776 - Royal Bank of Canada  Vs. 

John Bradley Campbell and Marsha MacDonald

Santimaw, Josh Campbell, 

John Bradley (SR)

MacDonald, Marsha (SR) 
McCarthy, Candee

WL - Applications

BC - Bankruptcy

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

Day 5 of 5

9:30 AM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

Via MS Teams

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  




