Halifax Supreme Court Monday, July 28, 2025

		Wioriday, July 20, 2023		
Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		OTH - Other	
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:30 AM Pre-Trial C	CRH-544533 - His Majesty the King Vs. Joseph Hector Ocean Campbell 372(3) CC NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD Conference	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown Campbell, Joseph Hector Ocean (SR)
	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	CRH-535576 - His Majesty the King Vs. Raheem Orlando Munroe 88(1), 117.01(1), 95(1), 94(1), 92(1), 92(2), 91(1), 89(2), 86(1) & 90(1) CC NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Provincial, Crown MacEwen, Patrick
	Pre-Trial Application - s. 8 Charter Application			
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM 10:30 AM	SH-509991 - Rapid Camp Ltd., A body Corporate Vs. Dalhousie University , Lukas Swan, Jeff Dahn, Nova Scotia Power Inc., and David McGregor	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences	Ghosn, Jasmine Mary Scott, Michael P. Hayne, Stewart F. Emera Incorporated (SR)
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 1:30 PM	CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Cymon Felix Cormier 235(1) and 267(1)(b) CC NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD g Submissions/Parole Ineligibility Hearing	Criminal - Sentence Day 1 of 2	Kennedy, Alicia Katherine Nodelman, Joshua
	,			
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 5	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-537876 - Patrick Roine Vs. Ryan Swinson	Ch - Motion for Directions	Norman, Richard Swinson, Ryan (SR)
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-522643 - Adrienne Trenholm Vs. NS Provincial Housing Agency (formerly Metropolitan Regional Housing Authority,	SCCH App Small Claims Appeals	Trenholm, Adrienne (SR) Ryder, Matthew
		MHRA)		

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, July 29, 2025

9:30 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs.		
	Cymon Felix Cormier 235(1) and 267(1)(b) CC NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD	Criminal - Sentence Day 2 of 2	Kennedy, Alicia Katherine Nodelman, Joshua
Sentencing	I		
9:30 AM 12:30 PM	SH-534562 - Queen's Marque Developments Limited Vs. AIG Insurance Company of Canada Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc., Fowler Bauld & Mitchell Ltd vs. Soheil Mosun Limited	WL - Motion	Ryan, K.C., William L. Dunbar, Ian Roderick Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc (SR) Fower Bauld & Mitchell Ltd (SR) Mahody, K.C., William L
9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 5	
11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-505292 - Pro Line Sports Ltd. Vs. William Davies	Ch - Motion for Directions	Madill, Christopher
2:00 PM 4:30 PM Sydney File	CRS-544506 - His Majesty the King Vs. Randy Travis Alex e - Virtual appearance into Sydney	OTH - Other	His Majesty the King (SR) ALEX, Randy Travis (SR)
	9:30 AM 12:30 PM 9:30 AM 11:00 AM 12:30 PM 2:00 PM 4:30 PM	9:30 AM SH-534562 - Queen's Marque Developments Limited Vs. AIG Insurance Company of Canada Gamma Windows and Walls International Inc., Fowler Bauld & Mitchell Ltd vs. Soheil Mosun Limited 9:30 AM 11:00 AM SH-505292 - Pro Line Sports Ltd. Vs. 12:30 PM William Davies 2:00 PM CRS-544506 - His Majesty the King Vs.	Sentencing 9:30 AM

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, July 30, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM Pre-Trial A	CRH-536053 - His Majesty the King Vs. Daniel Romeo Nasanua Downey 235(1) and 239(1) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Provincial, Crown McGuigan, Trevor
402 Courtroom	10:00 AM 4:30 PM Estate of C	Gregory Armsworthy - #71423	PR - Probate Hearing	
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	SH-529459 - Nathan Kirk Dempsey Vs. Pagefreezer Software Inc. and Michael Riedijk PUBLICATION BAN - Entire File Sealed	WL - Motion	Dempsey, Nathan Kirk (SR) Entwisle, Noah
	Stage 2 Pe 2:00 PM 4:30 PM	enalty Hearing / Motion for Injunctive Relief SH-494337 - Zuhair S. Haroon and Christine Peterson Vs. Shane Van De Ven, Peter Van De Ven and Glena Van De Ven	WL - Pre-trial Conference	MacGillivray, Jamie Bennett-Clayton, Karen
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 5	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-539352 - Paladin Security Group Limited Vs. Canadian Union of Public Employees, Local 5479 and Nova Scotia Labour Board	Ch - Motion for Directions	Barteaux, Nancy Bourgeois, Michael Gores, K.C., Edward
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-495638 - Red Chambers Co., a body corporate and North Lake Fisheries (2013) Inc., a body corporate Vs. Glenn Fitzgerald Trucking Limited a body corporate, and Zim Integrated Shipping Services (Canada) Co. Ltd., a body corporate and Zim Integrated Shipping Services Ltd., a body corporate	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Boyle, John

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, July 31, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	12:00 PM 1:30 PM	CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar, Richard Walter C. Beaver, and Martin Allan Rangers 271 x10, 267(A), 286.3(2) x7, 279(2), 151 x5, 286.3(1) x2, 279.02(1) X2, 279.011(1) x3, 286.2(2) x2, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 163.1(4) x7, 286.1(2) x3, 279.02(2) x2, 272(1)(A) x2, 152 x3, 286.4 x2, 279.01(1), 266, 264.1(1)(A), 92(2), 145(5)(A)	Criminal - Plea and Date	Provincial, Crown Chongatera, Godfred Kennedy, Matthew Robert Kidston, Peter MacDonald, Jennifer L. Hutchison, Ian Eagan, Patrick J.
		PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc, s. 517(1) cc		
	Rangers C	Only - Change of Plea - Set Sentencing Date - Orc	der PSR	
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM 11:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside	
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 1:00 PM	SH-533751 - Anastassios Matheos Los Vs. Andreas Bodo Hansel and Elena Jung	WL - Motion	Godin, Luke Hansel, Andreas Bodo (SR) Jung, Elena (SR)
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 4 of 5	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-543044 - Hekmat Jarrar Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia representing His Majesty the King in right of the Province of Nova Scotia (Department of Natural Resources)	Ch - Motion for Directions	Simpson, James Ian Ryder, Matthew
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-478563 - Natashia Lee Hope, Jeffrey Robert Hope Vs. Jordan James Robert Comeau	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Arsenault, Craig McEwan, Thomas (Tipper)

Halifax Supreme Court Friday, August 1, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 1:30 PM	SH-486776 - Royal Bank of Canada Vs. John Bradley Campbell and Marsha MacDonald	WL - Applications	Santimaw, Josh Campbell, John Bradley (SR) MacDonald, Marsha (SR) McCarthy, Candee
	Via MS Te	eams		
701 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 5 of 5	
	12:00 PM 1:30 PM		AD - Appearance Day	